VUJASIN V. BABIČ B.
B33604  CM-LTx-3 TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
   10.02.2021
MT880
 EAD 028.890.184.000 1 1/1 3.
 1
9
9

Figure 4: Back of the CM-LTx-3 module for the MT880 meter (example)
LEDs
module type designation
RS-485 interface with
terminating resistor switch
antenna connector
module to meter connector
SIM-card holder
manufacturer address
connection diagram
product brand name
DLMS/COSEM compliance
CE mark (Conformité Européenne)
ingress protection level
ESD sensitive device
important information in
Technical description
V2.02 – English 9/27 2. CM-LTx-3 COMMUNICATION MODULE
CM-LTx-3
Technical description
2.3. Identification
The version and hardware type are stored in the module. This information provides plug and play operation
and can be read from the meter register anytime later.
2.4. Power supply
The power supply of the module is provided by the MT880 meter and is limited inside of the meter.
The power supply for modem itself is a galvanically insulated power supply with a reinforced insulation
(OVCIII) and with a power limit set to 4.2 W at 4.2 V nominal output. The limitation is done with a primary
side current limit of the galvanically insulated power supply. The power supply has an auto-restart mode of
protection.
For a logic part of the module to the meter communication, the power supply is 3.3 V and limited with limiting
integrated circuit to 40 mA, with a shut down and the auto restart.
A consumption depends on a signal strength and a type of the communication: from standby 0.4 W to max.
4.2 W in a communication mode with low signal.
2.4.1. Reserve power (option)
As an option, the module holds integrated super capacitor. It is intended for a Push on power down (Last
gasp) functionality. In case of a meter power down, the module with the integrated super capacitor enables
reserve power only for the Push on power down functionality. For more information, refer to 4.5. Push on
power down – Last gasp.
2.5. Communication channels
There are two communication channels on the module:
• Primary channel is used for modem communication
• Secondary channel is used for RS-485 communication
V2.02 – English 10/27 2. CM-LTx-3 COMMUNICATION MODULE
CM-LTx-3
Technical description
2.6. Module to meter connector
Figure 5: 24 pin connector on the backside of the module
A module-to-meter connector provides power, control, and data signals.
V2.02 – English 11/27 2. CM-LTx-3 COMMUNICATION MODULE
CM-LTx-3
Technical description
2.7. GSM/GPRS/UMTS/LTE
The primary communication channel of the module is a GSM/GPRS/UMTS/LTE integrated modem, and it is
used as a remote reading access point to the meter.
Pre-set primary communication channel settings between the meter and the module are:
• baud rate:
- MT880 H07 and FW version 1.006.2x (x = 0 … 9): 57600 bps
- MT880 H08 or later and FW version 7 (1.007.00) or later: 115200 bps
• data bits: 8
• stop bits: 1